JOINT RESOLUTIONS

CHAPTER 342

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT

S. J. R. 1

JOINT RESOLUTION for an amendment to article seven (VII) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa by adding thereto section eight (8) relating to the use of motor vehicle registration fees and licenses and excise taxes on motor vehicle fuels.

WHEREAS, the Forty-eighth (48th) General Assembly, in regular session and by a majority of the members elected to each of the two houses of said General Assembly, did duly adopt Senate Joint Resolution 1 of said Fortyeighth (48th) General Assembly whereby the said Forty-eighth (48th) General Assembly did agree to a proposed amendment to article seven (VII) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa by adding as section eight (8) of article seven (VII) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa, the following:

"All motor vehicle registration fees and all licenses and excise taxes on motor vehicle fuel, except cost of administration, shall be used exclusively for the construction, maintenance and supervision of the public highways exclusively within the state or for the payment of bonds issued or to be issued for the construction of such public highways and the payment of interest on such bonds."; and

WHEREAS, said proposed amendment, so agreed to, and the yeas and nays taken thereon, were duly entered in the journals of each of the houses of said General Assembly at the time said action was taken in the respective houses of said Forty-eighth (48th) General Assembly and in the manner required by said Constitution of the State of Iowa; and

WHEREAS, said proposed amendment was by the terms of said Senate Joint Resolution 1 referred to the Forty-ninth (49th) General Assembly, as required by the Constitution of the State of Iowa; and

WHEREAS, said proposed amendment was duly published in the manner and form and for the time provided by the Constitution and the laws of the State of Iowa, and due return and report of such publication has been made by the Secretary of State of the State of Iowa to both houses of this, the Forty-ninth (49th) General Assembly of the State of Iowa; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That Article Seven (VII) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa be amended by adding thereto, as Section eight (8)
- thereof, the following:
- "All motor vehicle registration fees and all licenses and excise taxes
- on motor vehicle fuel, except cost of administration, shall be used 5 6
- exclusively for the construction, maintenance and supervision of the public highways exclusively within the state or for the payment of 7
- 8 bonds issued or to be issued for the construction of such public highways and the payment of interest on such bonds."

SEC. 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the foregoing proposed amendment having been adopted and agreed to by the Forty-eighth (48th) General Assembly, thereafter duly published, and now adopted and agreed to by the Forty-ninth (49th) General Assembly in this 1 3

Joint Resolution, the same shall be submitted to the people of the State of Iowa at the general election in nineteen hundred forty-two (1942)

in the manner required by the Constitution of the State of Iowa and the

laws of the State of Iowa.

Approved March 27, 1941.

CHAPTER 343

CHAPLAINS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

H. J. R. 1

A JOINT RESOLUTION fixing the compensation of the chaplains of the Forty-ninth General Assembly, and making an appropriation therefor.

WHEREAS, it has been customary for the Senate and House of the Iowa General Assembly to open each daily session with prayer offered by chaplains, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that these chaplains be secured from among the clergymen throughout the state of Iowa, and

WHEREAS, some reasonable compensation should be provided to compensate and assist in defraying the expenses of such chaplains; therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That the compensation to be allowed chaplain officiating at the opening of each House with prayer each day during the
- Forty-ninth General Assembly shall be five dollars (\$5.00) for each House, and that sufficient funds are hereby appropriated to provide
- such compensation. No member or employee of the General Assembly
- shall be entitled to said compensation.
- This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take 2 effect and be in full force from and after its publication in the Oelwein
- 3 Daily Register, a newspaper published at Oelwein, Iowa, and the Argo
- Gazette, a newspaper published at West Union, Iowa.

Approved March 10, 1941.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Oelwein Daily Gazette, Oelwein, Iowa, March 12, 1941, and the Argo Gazette, West Union, Iowa, March 19, 1941. EARL G. MILLER, Secretary of State.